

No. 08-192

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SALMAN KHADE ABUELHAWA,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

TIMOTHY J. MCEVOY
ODIN, FELDMAN &
PITTMAN, P.C.
9302 Lee Highway
Suite 1100
Fairfax, VA 22031
(703) 218-2149

SRI SRINIVASAN
(Counsel of Record)
IRVING L. GORNSTEIN
RYAN W. SCOTT
MEAGHAN MCLAINE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. The Established Rule Under <i>Gebardi</i> That A Purchaser Does Not Facilitate His Seller’s Distribution Applies To Section 843(b).....	3
B. The Government’s Theory Would Undermine Congress’s Fundamental Statutory Distinction Between Drug Dealers And Drug Users	14
C. Congress Narrowed Section 843(b) To Exclude Persons Who Purchase Drugs For Personal Use	19
D. Under The Rule Of Lenity, Any Ambiguity Must Be Resolved In Petitioner’s Favor	22
E. Insofar As The Court Considers The Government’s Alternative Argument, The Court Should Reject It.....	23
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Archer v. Warner</i> , 538 U.S. 314 (2003).....	24
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980).....	23
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006)	11
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	14
<i>FTC v. Mandel</i> , 359 U.S. 385 (1959).....	14
<i>Gebardi v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 112 (1932).....	passim
<i>Hedgpeth v. Pulido</i> , 129 S. Ct. 530 (2008).....	26
<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958).....	23
<i>Lott v. United States</i> , 205 F. 28 (9th Cir. 1913).....	3
<i>Markham v. Cabell</i> , 326 U.S. 404 (1945).....	22
<i>People v. Manini</i> , 594 N.E.2d 563 (N.Y. 1992).....	9
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	5
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	20, 22
<i>Stromberg v. California</i> , 283 U.S. 359 (1931).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , 515 U.S. 593 (1995).....	5
<i>United States v. Balint</i> , 201 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>United States v. Farrar</i> , 281 U.S. 624 (1930).....	3
<i>United States v. Harold</i> , 531 F.2d 704 (5th Cir. 1976).....	4
<i>United States v. Jimenez</i> , 533 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992).....	22
<i>United States v. Silva</i> , 554 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009)	17
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2020 (2008).....	22
<i>United States v. Swiderski</i> , 548 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1977)	4
<i>United States v. Walton</i> , 56 F.3d 551 (4th Cir. 1995).....	4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	26

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

18 U.S.C. § 2.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 72 (1946).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 354 (1946).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 408a (1946).....	13
18 U.S.C. § 550 (1924).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
18 U.S.C. § 1341	17
18 U.S.C. § 1343	17
18 U.S.C. § 1952	5
18 U.S.C. § 1028(a)(7)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1028(b)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1461 (2006)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3607	14, 16
19 U.S.C. § 1598 (1946)	13
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	10, 14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)	14
21 U.S.C. § 843(b)	passim
21 U.S.C. § 843(d)(1)	12
21 U.S.C. § 844(a)	10, 14, 17
21 U.S.C. § 846	10
116 Cong. Rec. 33,316 (1970)	20
142 Cong. Rec. S12,377 (daily ed. Oct. 3, 1996)	17
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1444 (1970)	20, 21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (3d ed. 1992)	7
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Congressional Research Service, Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970 (P.L. 91-513): Summary of Major Provisions, Report No. 70-257 ED (Oct. 28, 1970)	21
1 George O. Curme, <i>A Grammar of the English Language</i> (1935).....	7
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (2d ed. 2003).....	3
Randolph Quirk et al., <i>A Comprehensive Grammar of the English Language</i> (1985).....	7
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1961)	7
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1953).....	7
